

## Information about Litigation against Sysmex Corporation and its Subsidiary

This is to inform that Sysmex Corporation has acknowledged the initiation of a lawsuit against Sysmex Corporation and its US subsidiary Sysmex America, Inc., hereinafter collectively referred to as Sysmex, on May 25, 2020 as below.

- 1. Court and date of filing
  - (1) Court: Dutch-speaking Enterprise Court of Brussels, Belgium
  - (2) Date of the summons: April 6, 2020
- 2. Overview of the plaintiff
  - (1) Name: Uniface BV
  - (2) Registered Office: Amsterdam, Netherlands
- 3. Cause and background of the litigation

Sysmex Corporation executed a software license agreement with Compuware in 2002, hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement", and the plaintiff acquired the assets of the Compuware including the Agreement in 2014. The plaintiff has initiated the proceedings mainly contending that Sysmex has breached the Agreement.

## 4. Details of the claim

At this moment, the plaintiff claims from Sysmex the payment of a total of approximately 324 million euro. One of the main grounds for such claim is the alleged infringement of the plaintiff's copyright as a consequence of an alleged breach by Sysmex of the Agreement.

- 5. About Sysmex America, Inc.
  - (1) Name: Sysmex America, Inc
  - (2) Head Office: Illinois, U.S.A.
  - (3) Representative Officer: Ralph Taylor, CEO
  - (4) Contents of Business: Sales of in vitro diagnostic instruments and reagents
  - (5) Capital: USD 22 Million

## 6. Next steps

Sysmex will take appropriate actions based on detailed analysis of the claims. Sysmex contends that it followed the terms and conditions of the Agreement and will defend against the allegations. Currently, financial impacts are uncertain and Sysmex Corporation will make further disclosure about this matter whenever necessary under the related laws and regulations.